
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

 
 

Public Accounts Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
Thursday, 27 January 2022 
7.00 pm, Catford Library, London, SE6 4RU.  
 
For more information contact: Timothy Andrew (0208 314 7916) 
(timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2021 

 
3 – 6 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

7 – 10 

3.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
There are none. 
 

 

4.   Budget reductions report 
 

11 – 255 

5.   Capital report 
To follow. 
 

 

6.   Treasury management strategy 2022-23 
 

257 – 294 

7.   Budget report 
 

295 – 465 

8.   Select Committee work programme 
 

467 – 489 

Public Document Pack



 

Public Accounts Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 27 January 2022.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Wednesday 19 January 2022 
 
  

Councillor Mark Ingleby (Chair)  

Councillor Alan Hall (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Jim Mallory  

Councillor Joan Millbank  

Councillor Joani Reid  

Councillor James Royston  

Councillor Paul Maslin (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Octavia Holland (ex-Officio)  
  

   



 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Public Accounts Select 
Committee 

Wednesday, 1 December 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present:  Councillors Mark Ingleby (Chair), Alan Hall (Vice-Chair) and Joan Millbank  
 
Also joining the meeting virtually: Councillor James Royston (online) 
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes 
of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the requirements of s85 
Local Government Act 1972 
 
Apologies: Councillor Jim Mallory 
 
Also present or joining the meeting virtually: Councillor Paul Maslin (Chair of Overview 
and Scrutiny), Councillor Amanda De Ryk (Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources) 
(virtually), Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), David Austin (Director of Corporate 
Services) (virtually), Kathy Freeman (Executive Director for Corporate Resources) 
(virtually), Patrick Dubeck (Director of Inclusive Regeneration) (virtually) and Nick Penny 
(Head of Service Finance) (virtually) 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2021 

 
1.1 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting on 23 September be agreed as an 

accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 There were none. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
3.1 Members requested further updates (in the new financial year) on: 

 Contract management training for staff 

 The proposed councillor workshop on commercialisation and risk 

 The progress with an energy efficiency consultancy commercial venture 
 

4. Financial monitoring 
 
4.1 Nick Penny (Head of Service Finance) introduced the report – setting out the 

Council’s current financial position and highlighting areas of overspending as 
well as the costs of pandemic related expenditure. Nick also provided a 
summary of the savings proposals and achieved by the Council – as well as 
risks facing the housing revenue account. 

 
4.2 Kathy Freeman responded to questions from the Committee - the following 

key points were noted: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

 Work was taking place with Newton (an organisation commissioned to 
review the costs of adult social care) to reduce expenditure in adult social 
care. 

 Improvements were being made to commissioning arrangements and 
relationships with health care partners. 

 A ‘recovery board’ had been set up for adult social care to focus on 
controlling expenditure. So far £4m of additional cuts had been identified 
from adult social care – which were currently being assessed for 
deliverability and sustainability. 

 The impact of the pandemic on adult social care had been significant in 
terms of cost packages and the levels of care needed. 

 Further consideration was being given to recovery of unspent direct 
payments – alongside wholesale reviews of care and placement reviews. 
As a result, some care packages were increasing in cost but many were 
reducing. 

 Children’s social care also had a dedicated recovery board (chaired by 
the Executive Director for Children and Young People) which reviewed 
the costs of complex care packages. 

 Some funding was being held corporately to manage overspending risks 
in children’s social care. 

 There was nothing immediate to note regarding the funding of the 
government’s social care changes. The proposals were due to come into 
place from 2023-24. 

 Linking private landlord incentive payments (to access private housing for 
temporary accommodation) to better standards would be a welcome idea. 
However, the Council was in a competitive market place, which resulted 
in a range of challenges. 

 Funding had been set aside for a feasibility study for the Bridge leisure 
centre. A bid had also been submitted to the Greater London Authority to 
fund a proportion of this work. 

 It was intended that - as far as possible – all of the costs of covid would 
be allocated to government funding. There were some areas (such as the 
infection control grant) which had strict requirements about expenditure – 
and might not all be allocated (due to underspending by suppliers). There 
would be a better view of the costs recovered and those allocated at the 
end of the year. 

 It was recognised that there were some financial control weaknesses in 
the Council – but the recent restructure and recent appointments of key 
staff were intended to bring rigour and control to finance processes. 

 There were some challenges in ‘fixing the basics’ given some 
longstanding issues and ways of working. 

 An internal audit review had identified potential issues with domiciliary 
care overpayments. Work carried out to resolve issues related to 
overpayment had been subject to a joint discussion between Audit Panel 
and Public Accounts Select Committee. 

 Further extensive work and reconciliation of payments indicated that the 
overpayment was far lower than had previously been anticipated. 

 Further work was taking place to match payments with invoices and 
additional discussions would take place with providers to recover costs 
where necessary. 

Page 4



 

 
 
 

3 

 
4.3 In the Committee discussion the following key points were also noted: 

 Members would welcome more up to date figures in the monitoring report. 

 Direct payments were allocated on the basis of need – and whilst the 
Committee welcomed the focus on costs – it was important to note that 
people in receipt of direct payments had assessed and recognised needs. 

 
4.4 Councillor Amanda de Ryk (Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources) 

was invited to address the Committee, the following key points were noted: 

 The work by internal audit – along with scrutiny and Audit Panel 
indicated that the Council’s processes for financial control were working. 

 The review of key processes and functions being led by the Executive 
Director was welcome. 

 
4.5 Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

5. Capital programme review 
 
5.1 David Austin (Director of Financial Services) introduced the report noting 

recent successes and highlighting some of the challenges facing the delivery 
of the programme. 

 
5.2 David Austin and Patrick Dubeck (Director of Inclusive Regeneration) 

responded to questions from the Committee – the following key points were 
noted: 

 The amounts in the report related to the expenditure of the capital 
programme were accurate for the periods to which they related. 

 There was an exercise (continuing) to ensure that section 106 funds were 
being spent effectively. 

 Work was taking place to review the Council’s asset base. There was 
always more that could be done to improve the benefits associated with 
the utilisation of the Council’s assets. 

 The review would consider how best to make the most of creative, cultural 
and economic opportunities of developing the Council’s assets. 

 There was no formal commitment to an asset strategy at the current time 
– however – good practice meant that the Council would continually look 
to make the best use of its assets. 

 The amount of unspent section 106 funds that was unspent was detailed 
in the report as that allocated to future programmes (£16m). 

 Catford was a key focus for regeneration in the borough – in line with the 
recently published framework. 

 Work would continue to ensure that the benefits of regeneration would be 
spread across the borough. 

 
5.3 Councillor Amanda de Ryk was invited to address the Committee – the 

following key points were noted: 

 It was important that the Council made the best use of its assets. 

 Consideration was being given to the range of housing tenures in the 
borough for people of all ages. 

Page 5



 

 
 
 

4 

 The regeneration of Catford would be a major project for the Council and 
she supported training on development finance for members. 

 
5.3 Resolved: that the report be noted. Members also noted the request to 

provide training on regeneration finance for members. 
 

6. Select Committee work programme 
 
6.1 Resolved: that the agenda for the meeting on 27 January 2022 be agreed. 
 
The meeting ended at: 20:30  
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 6



 

 

Public Accounts Select Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Members must declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. There 
are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Me
[...]
 CAMHS. 
 
Proposal 1 – The funding for this post sits within the Youth Offending Service (YOS), it is a 
Remand Social Work post that would hold cases specifically where the young person has 
been remanded.  As demand has been very low no permanent appointment has been 
made and currently the post is currently occupied by a locum Social Worker who has a 
caseload of 3.  The impact on the cases will be minimal as they are already allocated to 
Social Workers in Children’s Social Care 
 
Proposal 2 – The Practice and Partnership post sits in the Family Thrive Service within 
Early Help.  This post was designed following the insourcing and restructure of the Family 
Thrive service, however it has been vacant and with the wider developments across the 
service and the close working with the Principal Social Worker to support the Signs of 
Safety practice model for Family Thrive workers, the post is no longer required.   
 
Proposal 3 – This is a CAMHS post that supports the social, emotional and mental health 
needs of pupils at New Woodlands School.  The post holder provides assessment and 
treatment to young people attending New Woodlands and their networks while providing 
specialist advice to school colleagues to assist them in their work.  Clinical supervision for 
this post is provided through South London and Maudsley.  The proposal is to transfer the 
funding of this post to the health budget and funding for this has already been identified.  
The proposal does not involve any loss of capacity but transfers the funding of this post to 
the health budget and funding for this has already been identified. 
 
What is the controllable budget of the service area/s? 

Budget Type Spend (£000) Income (£000) Net Budget (£000) 
General Fund   6.682m 

HRA    
DSG    

Health    
TOTAL   £6.682m 

What is the staffing profile of the service area/s? 

Grades 
Number Of 

Posts 
FTE 

Vacant Posts 
Agency / 

Interim Cover 
Not Covered 

Scale 1 – Scale 5     
Scale 6 – SO2
[...]

   N 

Pregnancy and 
maternity 

   N 

Religion and 
belief 

   N 

Sexual 
orientation    N 

Socio-economic 
inequality 

   N 

Is a full EAA required? N 
How do the proposed changes align with the Council’s Corporate Strategy?  

Corporate 
Priorities 

High (Positive 
/ Negative) 

Medium 
(Positive / 
Negative) 

Low (Positive 
/ Negative) 

Neutral 

Open Lewisham    Neutral 
Tackling the 

Housing crisis 
   Neutral 

Giving children 
and young people 

   Neutral 

Page 63



CUTS PROPOSAL PROFORMA 2022/23 

the best start in 
life 

Building an 
inclusive local 

economy 
   Neutral 

Delivering and 
defending: health, 

social care & 
support 

   Neutral 

Making Lewisham 
greener 

  Negative  

Building safer 
communities 

   Neutral 

Good governance 
and operational 

effectiveness 
   Neutral 

 

Page 64



CUTS PROPOSAL PROFORMA 2022/23 

APPENDIX 3 – THEME D ASSET OPTIMISATION PROPOSALS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 65



CUTS PROPOSAL PROFORMA 2022/23 

1. Proposal Overview  
Proposal title: Commercial Estate Review 

Reference: D-10 
Lead officer: Patrick Dubeck 

Ward/s affected All wards 
Cabinet portfolio Cllr Paul Bell, Housing and Planning 

Scrutiny committee/s Sustainable Development Select Committee 
 
2. Decision Route   

Key Decision Public Consultation Staff Consultation 
N N N 

 
3. Contextual Information 
Which service area/s are in the scope of the cuts proposal? 
The commercial portfolio comprises approximately 250 secondary and tertiary assets and 
generates an income of circa £2.4M pa. It includes retail shops, offices, light industrial units, 
nurseries and various community assets.  
 
The portfolio is generally in poor condition with a number of assets requiring investment in 
order for them to sustain the current rate of income or to bring assets back into lettable 
condition. 
 
 
What is the controllable budget of the service area/
[...]
ve 
/ Negative) 

Neutral 

Open Lewisham    Yes 

Tackling the 
Housing crisis 

   NA 

Giving children 
and young people 
the best start in 

life 

   NA 

Building an 
inclusive local 

economy 
   NA 

Delivering and 
defending: health, 

social care & 
support 

   NA 

Page 82



CUTS PROPOSAL PROFORMA 2022/23 

Making Lewisham 
greener 

   NA 

Building safer 
communities 

   NA 

Good governance 
and operational 

effectiveness 
Yes    

 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 4 – THEME E COMMERCIAL APPROACH 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 85



CUTS PROPOSAL PROFORMA 2022/23 

1. Proposal Overview  
Proposal title: Building Control Service Efficiency 

Reference: E-12 
Lead officer: Patrick Dubeck 

Ward/s affected N/A 
Cabinet portfolio Cllr Paul Bell, Housing and Planning 

Scrutiny committee/s Public Accounts Select Committee 
 
2. Decision Route   

Key Decision Public Consultation Staff Consultation 
N  N N 

 
3. Contextual Information 
Which service area/s are in the scope of the cuts proposal? 
Building control are responsible for the review and approval of Building Work ranging from 
small scale changes to large scale redevelopment proposals. The Building Control regime 
is delivered via the Council as well as through approved inspectors in the private sector 
meaning that the Council is in competition with the private sector to deliver the service.  
 
In addition, the impending Building Safety Bill has been published with the intention of 
overhauling current building regulations across England and Wales. It is intended to 
strengthen the whole regulatory system for building safety by establishing a comprehensive 
new building safety regime governing design, construction and occupation of higher risk 
buildings, with particular focus on fire safety measures. 
 
Local authorities will have a significant role in the way the new regulations
[...]
Services 

Technology and Audit 

Corporate Estate 

Exempt Housing 

 

450 

250 

250 

500 

 

700 

 

 

 

2,150 

 

Page 358



APPENDICES Y1 to Y9 2022/23 BUDGET REPORT 
 

 

 
 
 
 
  

Transformation investment   500  

IT and Digital Roadmap  2,500  

Implementation of the findings from the 
Adults Social Care Review 

 5,835  

Additional service investment, 
transformation and contingency for 
budget reduction non delivery 

1,877   

Grand Total Funded Pressures 10,600 10,715 21,315 

Page 359



APPENDICES Y1 to Y9 2022/23 BUDGET REPORT 
 

 

APPENDIX Y8  
 

 

Mayor and Cabinet 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present Mayor and Cabinet with the Fees & Charges 
that are proposed to be applied to services for the year 2022/23. Charges are broadly 
set within the Charging Policy and in accordance with legislative requirements. 
 

1.2 Those services not listed within this report will be subject to a separate fees and 
charges setting process. 

 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

27 January 2022 – Public Accounts Select Committee (PASC) 

3 March 2021 – Budget Report 2021/22 Council 

Report title: Proposed Fees and Charges for 2022/23 
 
Date: 09 February 2022    
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
Key decision: Yes 
 
Class: Part 1 
 
Ward(s) affected: None specific 
 
Contributors: Head of Financial Strategy, Planning and Commercial 

Outline and recommendations 

The purpose of this report is to present Mayor and Cabinet with  

 Fees & Charges that are proposed to be applied to services for the year 
2022/23, which have been set in accordance with legislative requirements. 

Mayor and Cabinet are recommended to approve both the proposed fees and 
charges for introduction as of 1 Apr
[...]
through emissions based charging for parking and by encouraging waste is reused 
or recycled. 

 

10. Health and wellbeing implications 
10.1 There is a wealth of evidence to highlight that the benefits of an active lifestyle are far 

reaching and impact positively on people's lives. Those who play sport and are active 
are healthier, happier and more likely to be successful in academic and professional 
life. Fees & Charges, for instance, for hire of tennis courts are not being increased. 
 

11. Further implications 

11.1 There are no further implication arising from this report.  
 

12. Report author and contact 
12.1 Katharine Nidd, Head of Financial Strategy, Planning and Commercial 020 8314 6651, 

Katharine.nidd@lewisham.gov.uk 

  

Page 368



APPENDICES Y1 to Y9 2022/23 BUDGET REPORT 
 

 

2022 / 23 PROPOSED CHARGES 
 

CONTENTS 
 

GREENSCENE          

CLEANSING             

FORECOURT LICENSING 

GARDEN WASTE   

BUILDING CONTROL        `  

PLANNING             

HIGHWAYS 

STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING 

PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING AGENCY       

LICENSING            

CULTURE AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT     

COMMUNITY CENTRES          

LIBRARY & INFORMATION SERVICE        

REGISTER OFFICE      

REVENUES         

PARKING  

BEREAVEMENT 

Page 369



APPENDICES Y1 to Y9 2022/23 BUDGET REPORT 
 

24 
 

SERVICE: Green Scene 
  Charges 21/22 Proposed charges 22/23     

  UNIT 
  

Basic (£) VAT(£) Total (£) Basic (£) VAT(£) Total (£) % 
change 

Basis for 
charging 

Pest Control                   

Rats Domestic   58.33 11.67 70 60.66  12.13  75.00  7.1 Discretionary; 

Rats Commercial From 120 24 144 125.00  25.00  150.00  4.2 Discretionary; 

Mice Domestic   100 20 120 104.00  20.80  125.00  4.2 Discretionary; 

Mice Domestic Concessions   50 10 60 52.00  10.40  62.50  4.2 Discretionary; 

Mice Commercial From 120 24 144 125.00  25.00  150.00  4.2 Discretionary; 

Cockroaches Domestic   125 25 150 130.00  26.00  156.00  4.0 Discretionary; 

Cockroac
[...]
erstand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

2. Recommendations 

2.1. The Committee is asked to: 

 To review the work programme attached at appendix B. 

 Note the four strategic themes of the borough’s recovery plan: ‘Future Lewisham’ 

 Consider the items for the next meeting and specify what evidence is required, 
including being clear about the information the committee wishes to be included in 
officer reports. 

 To review the forward plan of key decisions at appendix E to consider whether 
there are any items for further scrutiny. 

 Consider appointing a member to act as ‘climate change champion’. 

3. Work programming 

3.1. When reviewing the work programme the Committee should consider the following: 

3.2. The Committee’s terms of reference (Appendix A). 

3.3. Whether any urgent issues have arisen that require scrutiny. If so, consider to the 
prioritisation process (Appendix C) and the Effective Scrutiny Guidelines (Appendix D) 

3.4. Whether a committee meeting is the most effective forum for scrutinising the issue. For 
example, would a briefing be more appropriate? 

3.5. Whether there is time to consider the item - could any work programme items be 
removed or rescheduled? 

3.6. Whether the item links to the priorites set out in the Corporate Strategy for 2018-2022:  

 Open Lewisham - Lewisham is a welcoming place of safety for all, where we 
celebrate the diversity that strengthens us. 

 Tackling the housing crisis - Everyone has a decent home that is secure and 
affordable. 

 Giving children and young people the best start in life - Every child has access 
to an outstanding and inspiring education, and is given the support they need to 
keep them safe, well and able to achieve their full potential. 

 Building an inclusive local economy - Everyone can access high-quality job 
opportunities, with decent pay and security in our thriving and inclusive local 

[...]
n and 
providing opportunities for everyone to connect and get involved in our local 
community. 

3.12. At the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 30 November 2021, it was 
recommended that each select committee should appoint a climate change champion 
to ensure that (a) the annual work programme takes climate change matters into 
account; and (b) officers are given appropriate steers in relation to the reports for 
specific items, to ensure they include relevant climate change considerations. The 
Committee is asked to consider appointing one of its members to take on this important 
role. 

3.13. The Committee is recommended to schedule two substantive items per meeting, 
leaving space available for Mayor and Cabinet responses and other urgent business as 
the need arises throughout the year. 

3.14. Provision is made for meetings to last for up to 2.5 hours, but the committee should 

aim to manage its business within 2 hours. In exceptional cases the committee may 

decide to suspend standing orders and extend the meeting for a further 30 minutes to 

conclude any urgent business.  

Page 469

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

4. The next meeting 

4.1. The following items are scheduled for the next meeting. The Committee should clearly 
define the information and analysis it wishes to see in the officer reports. 

Agenda Item Review 
type 

Audit Panel update 
Standard 
item 

5. Financial implications 

5.1. There are no direct financial implications arising from the implementation of the 
recommendations in this report. Items on the Committee’s work programme will have 
financial implications and these will need to be considered as part of the reports on 
those items. 

6. Legal implications 

6.1. In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, all scru
[...]


22/03/22 
Executive Director 
for Housing, 
Regeneration & 
Environment 
 

Akweley Badger, Project 
Support Officer and 
Councillor Amanda De 
Ryk, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources 
 

 
  

 

November 2021 
 

Housing Revenue Account 
Business Plan 
 

22/06/22 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Dawn Eckersley, Head of 
Housing Partnerships 
and Service Improvement 
and Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing & Planning 
 

 
  

 

January 2022 
 

Location Priority Procurement 
Strategy 
 

22/06/22 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Ella McCarthy, Housing 
Partnership and Insight 
Manager and Councillor 
Paul Bell, Cabinet 
Member for Housing & 
Planning 
 

 
  

 

P
age 489



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 490


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2021
	2 Declarations of interest
	4 Budget reductions report
	Appendix 1_Navigation PASC
	Appendix 2_Theme C Proposals
	Appendix 3_Theme D Proposals
	Appendix 4_Theme E Proposals
	Appendix 5_Theme F Proposals
	Appendix 6_Previoulsy Agreed Proposals
	Appendix 8_Equalities Review
	Appendix 9

	6 Treasury management strategy 2022-23
	7 Budget report
	07 DRAFT Budget Report 2022-23 for PASC 270122
	07 DRAFT Budget Report 2022-23 Appendices 270122

	8 Select Committee work programme
	08 Appendix B - work plan 270122
	08 Appendix E - key decision plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Public Accounts Select Committee 
Thursday, 27 January 2022 at 7.00 pm 

 
In attendance: Councillors Mark Ingleby (Chair), Alan Hall (Vice-Chair), Jim Mallory and 
James Royston 

 
Also joining the meeting virtually: n/a 

 
Apologies: Councillor Joan Millbank 

 
Also present: Councillor Paul Maslin (Chair of Overview and Scrutiny), Mayor Damien Egan 
(Mayor) and Councillor James Rathbone (virtual) Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), David 
Austin (Director of Finance)(virtual), Kathy Freeman (Executive Director for Corporate 
Resources)(virtual), Katherine Nidd (Head of Financial Strategy, Planning and 
Commercial)(virtual) and Kim Wright (Chief Executive)(virtual); 
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes 
of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the requirements of s85 
Local Government Act 1972  

 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2021 

 
1.1 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December be agreed as 

an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 There were none. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
3.1 There were none. 
 

4. Budget reductions report 
 
4.1 Mayor Egan was invited to address the Committee. He noted the extent of 

the Government cuts faced by the Council over a period of years and the 
difficulty of responding to the issues caused by the pandemic. He also noted 
the Council’s resilience in the face of challenges and its priorities. 

 
4.2 Kim Wright (Chief Executive) was invited to address the Committee. She 

noted the impacts of austerity and of the covid-19 pandemic and highlighted 
the importance of managing the Council’s finances effectively to achieve the 
best outcomes for residents. 

 
4.3 Kathy Freeman (Executive Director for Corporate Resources) introduced the 

budget reductions report - noting the pressures and uncertainties facing the 
Council as well as the challenges of bringing forward savings proposals in 
the context of the continued response to the pandemic. 

 



 

 
 
 

2 

4.4 Kathy Freeman and David Austin (Director of Finance) and Katherine Nidd 
(Head of Financial Strategy, Planning and Commercial) responded to 
questions from the Committee – the following key points were noted: 

 It could not be guaranteed that the Council would not have to draw on 
reserves in the next year – given the uncertainties around the savings 
proposals and other cost pressures. However, the budget had not been 
set using reserves. 

 It was recognised that rates of inflation were very volatile – Lewisham had 
maintained its in line with other London authorities. 

 Festive lighting was not part of the private finance initiative (PFI) for street 
lighting. Officers would seek reputable corporate sponsors to finance 
future festive lighting (beginning with the provider of the PFI). 

 Work was taking place to manage overspending and implement the 
sufficiency strategy in children’s social care. 

 The ratio of agency to permanent social workers in children’s social care 
had improved but there were still workforce challenges. 

 Work was ongoing to improve the numbers of Lewisham foster carers. 

 The adult social care review was ongoing. There were a number of different 
work streams considering the delivery of a range of services. 

 Overspending in the Public Realm division had been managed down – and 
additional savings had been identified for the coming year. 

 
4.5 In Committee discussions the following key points were also noted: 

 The Committee welcomed the comments of the Sustainable Development 
Select Committee and reemphasised the importance of taking a strategic 
approach to the management of the commercial estate. 

 
4.6 Resolved: that the Committee would refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet as 

follows – 

 The Committee recognises the difficult task facing officers in bringing 
forward cuts proposals, especially in the context of ongoing economic 
uncertainty and a prolonged period of austerity. 

 Members welcome the comments of the Sustainable Development Select 
Committee – particularly in relation to the ‘theme D’ asset optimisation 
proposals. Members would welcome further careful, strategic 
consideration of the approach to the use of Council assets - in order to 
maximise both the social and economic benefits for the people of 
Lewisham. 

 The Committee recommends that – in relation to proposal E-15 (seek 
corporate sponsorship for festive lights) the initial approach should be to 
the providers of the Council’s current street lighting private finance 
initiative. 

 
5. Capital report 

 
5.1 David Austin introduced the report – noting the additional work that had taken 

place in relation to the housing revenue account. He also outlined the other 
key elements of the report – highlighting the importance of careful 
management of the capital programme and some of the risks associated with 



 

 
 
 

3 

its delivery. He noted the different breakdown of the funding for the housing 
revenue account programme – and the rest of the capital programme. 

 
5.2 David Austin responded to questions from the Committee – the following key 

points were noted: 

 Further work was taking place on a business plan for the housing revenue 
account. The financial modelling enabled consideration of the risks and 
priorities for the capital programme. 

 
5.3 In the Committee’s discussion the following key point was also noted: 

 Committee would welcome further information about the approach to 
managing risks and the options for the dynamic reprofiling of the housing 
revenue account programme as it was developed. 

 
5.4 Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

6. Treasury management strategy 2022-23 
 
6.1 Katherine Nidd introduced the report – noting the training session and update 

on the strategy that was provided for members in the autumn. She 
highlighted the key elements of the report and noted the revisions to the 
financial code of practice (and that an update would be provided to members 
on this in the new financial year). 

 
6.2 Katherine Nidd responded to a question about business case modelling – 

noting that the Council followed best practice. 
 
6.3 Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

7. Budget report 
 
7.1 Kathy Freeman introduced the report – noting the change to the report format 

in comparison with previous years. She outlined the key elements of the 
report as well as key risks and pressures (including the costs of responding 
to the coronavirus pandemic). 

 
7.2 Kathy Freeman responded to questions from the Committee – the following 

key points were noted: 

 There was a shortage of in-borough placements for children with special 
educational needs – which meant the Council was required to find 
placements outside of the borough. Additional capacity was being created 
– but this would take time to implement. 

 The Council had considered a number of the pressures associated with the 
response to the pandemic – and had factored these into the budget. 
However, some anticipated pressures remained unknown or were difficult 
to quantify with the information currently available. 

 No covid-19 pandemic response funding had yet been returned to 
government. However, some funds would be returned where there were 
very specific relating to expenditure by partner organisations or through 
contracts (such as the infection control grant) 



 

 
 
 

4 

 Further information could be provided on the pilot ‘drugs pilot’ being run by 
the Children and Young People Directorate. 

 There would be an 8% increase in the levy from the Greater London 
Authority on Council tax. 

 
7.3 In the committee discussions the following key point was also noted.  

 The Committee had not seen the section 25 statement on the reserves in 
advance of considering the budget. 

 
7.4 Resolved: that the Committee would refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet as 

follows – 

 The Committee wishes to place on record its thanks and appreciation for 
the hard work and dedication of Council officers. In particular, it 
recognises the level of dedication, professionalism and determination 
demonstrated by officers in the Corporate Resources Directorate, led 
commendably by Kathy Freeman (Executive Director for Corporate 
Resources) and supported by the Directors of Finance and the Head of 
Strategic Finance. Members recognise the difficult task facing officers in 
producing a well-considered and balanced budget in the context of 
uncertainty and ongoing austerity. The Committee asks Mayor and 
Cabinet to recognise and thank all of the officers who contributed to the 
delivery of the budget report. 

 The Committee recommends that further detail should be provided to Mayor 
and Cabinet on the possible unallocated budget pressures arising from 
the Council’s response to the pandemic (and its associated 
consequences). It notes that there is the potential for significant 
overspending across a number of services. And, whilst officers’ intended 
approach to monitoring and managing these risks is acknowledged – the 
Committee believes that the budget report should further highlight and 
delineate the potential for significant in-year pressures and overspending, 
should the ongoing impact of the pandemic be greater than anticipated or 
healthcare partners unable to assume responsibility for the costs. 

 
8. Select Committee work programme 

 
8.1 The Committee discussed the work programme for the final meeting of the 

administration – noting the limited committee time available and pressures on 
officer time and resources. It also considered the proposal from the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to appoint a climate emergency champion. 

 
8.2 The following items were proposed for the meeting on 17 March 2022: 

 The Council’s approach to zero based budgeting 

 Performance of payments to suppliers 

 Local supply chains 

 Section 106 spending 
 
8.3 Resolved: that the Chair would work with the Executive Director to finalise 

the work programme for the next meeting. And – that Councillor Royston be 
appointed as the Committee’s climate emergency champion. 

 



 

 
 
 

5 

The meeting ended at 9.35 pm 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 


